stairwell and stairs painting and repair at both garages, and mobilization/ demolition. Morton Street and 
Walnut Street Garages PG Repairs were submitted by CE Solutions engineering consultants. These services 
will be performed at the Morton and Walnut, Street Garages for an amount not to exceed cost of Three 
Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars ($397,400.00). No work shall be performed 
outside of contract hours. Contractor shall diligently provide the Services under this Agreement and shall 
complete the Services described in this Agreement in a timely manner consistent with the Standard of Care 
identified in Article 2.

[...]

the orderly progress of the work, and Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness 
of such information.  The Department’s Project Manager shall act on its behalf with respect to this 
Agreement. 

Article 4.  Compensation The Department shall pay Contractor for all fees and expenses in an amount not 
to exceed Three Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars ($397,400.00). Contractor 
shall submit an invoice to the Department upon the completion of the Services described in Article 1. 
Invoices shall be sent via email to publicworks@bloomington.in.gov or via first class mail postage 
prepaid to Public Works Department, 401 N.

[...]

add one inch overlay, remove one inch from door frame, install new traffic coating, install new door, remove 
debri. 4th street Garage repairs were submitted by CE Solutions engineering consultants. These services will 
be performed at the 4th Street Garage for an amount not to exceed cost of Nineteen thousand six hundred 
dollars ($19,600.00). No work shall be performed outside of contract hours. Contractor shall diligently 
provide the Services under this Agreement and shall complete the Services described in this Agreement in 
a timely manner consistent with the Standard of Care identified in Article 2.

[...]

the orderly progress of the work, and Contractor shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness 
of such information.  The Department’s Project Manager shall act on its behalf with respect to this 
Agreement. 

Article 4.  Compensation The Department shall pay Contractor for all fees and expenses in an amount not 
to exceed Nineteen thousand six hundred dollars ($19,600.00). Contractor shall submit an invoice to the 
Department upon the completion of the Services described in Article 1. Invoices shall be sent via email 
to publicworks@bloomington.in.gov or via first class mail postage prepaid to Public Works 
Department, 401 N.

[...]

as a waiver on the part of CITY of any of its rights herein. 

ARTICLE 3. COMPENSATION  
UU3.01UU CONTRACTOR shall provide services as specified in Attachment A, “Scope of Work”, attached hereto and incorporated 
into this Agreement. 

UU3.02UU Owner shall pay Contractor the amount of Two Hundred Forty Thousand and One Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($240,115.00) 
for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents, subject to adjustment under the Contract, f at the unit 
prices stated in Contractor’s Bid, attached hereto as Attachment ‘E’.  CITY may withhold payment, in whole or in part, to the